

REF: IPI.0099/16

التاريخ: 2016/7/27

السادة/ سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

مرفق طيه نموذج اعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني للفترة المنتهية في 2016/6/30.

شاكرين لكم حسن تعاونكم معنا،،،

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق التحية والاحترام،،،



سهيل يوسف ابوقريص
الرئيس التنفيذي





نموذج رقم (.....2.....)

Form No. (...2...)

نموذج إعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني للشركات المدرجة في سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية

Second Quarter Interim Financial Statements Disclosures form of the Companies Listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange

- فترة السنة أشهر المنتهية في : Six-month period ended2016.... /..6.. / ..30.. at:
- اسم الشركة : Company's Name..... إيكاروس للصناعات النفطية
- رمز الشركة : Company's code..... إيكاروس
- رقم الشركة : Company's Number.....528.....

- النشاط / الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة :
(نقل و غاز ، مواد أساسية، صناعي، سلع استهلاكية ، رعاية صحية ، خدمات استهلاكية ، اتصالات ، منافع ، بنوك ، تأمين ، عقاري ، خدمات مالية ، تكنولوجيا ، أدوات مالية)
- تصنيع كافة أنواع المواد الكيماوية والبتروكيماوية وأية مواد أخرى متفرعة عنها (شريطة موافقة الهيئة العامة للصناعة).
- إنشاء وإدارة وتشغيل وتملك المشاريع الكيماوية وتسويق منتجاتها.
- إنشاء وإدارة وتشغيل وتملك المشاريع الكيماوية والبتروكيماوية وتسويق منتجاتها (بعد موافقة مؤسسة البترول الكويتية).
- بيع وشراء وتوريد وتوزيع وتصدير وتخزين المواد الكيماوية والمواد المتفرعة عنها والمشاركة في جميع الأنشطة المتعلقة بذلك في سبيل المثال لا الحصر إنشاء وتأجير الخدمات اللازمة.
- بيع وشراء وتوريد وتوزيع وتصدير وتخزين المواد الكيماوية والبتروكيماوية والمواد المتفرعة عنها والمشاركة في جميع الأنشطة المتعلقة بذلك في سبيل المثال لا الحصر إنشاء وتأجير الخدمات اللازمة (شريطة موافقة مؤسسة البترول الكويتية).
- المساهمة في رؤوس أموال الشركة بكافة أنواعها داخل الكويت وخارجها التي تباشر أعمالا مشاهمة لغرض الشركة.
- استغلال الفوائض المالية المتوفرة لدى الشركة عن طريق استثمارها في محافظ وصناديق مالية تدار عن طريق جهات متخصصة سواء داخل الكويت أو خارجها



Activity/ Main activities of the company:

(Oil, Gas, basic materials, industrials, consumed goods, health care, consumed services, telecommunications, benefits, banks, insurance, real estate, financial services, technology, financial instruments)

- 1- Manufacture all kinds of chemical and petrochemical materials and any other related materials (subject to approval by the Public Authority for Industry).
- 2- Establish, manage, operate and acquire chemical projects and market their products
- 3- Establish, manage, operate and acquire chemical and petrochemical projects and market their products (subject to approval by Kuwait Petroleum Corporation)
- 4- Sell, purchase, supply, distribute, export and store chemical materials and related materials and participate in all related activities, for instance and not limited to establishment and leasing of the necessary services.
- 5- Sell, purchase, supply, distribute, export and store chemical and petrochemical materials and related materials and participate in all related activities, for instance and not limited to establishment and leasing of the necessary services (subject to approval by Kuwait Petroleum Corporation)
- 6- Contribute to the share capitals of all kinds of companies inside and outside Kuwait which perform similar activities for the company's objectives
- 7- Utilize surplus funds available with the company by investing same in financial portfolios and funds managed by specialized companies and authorities whether inside or outside Kuwait.

نود إفادكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الثلاثاء الموافق 26 / 06 / 2016 في تمام الساعة 12:30 ظهرا ، و اعتمد البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2016 ، وفقاً لما يلي :-

We would like to inform you that the Company's board of directors has held a meeting on **Tuesday** 26 / 06 / 2016 at 12:30 pm, and has approved the Company's interim financial statements for the six month period ended at 30 / 06 / 2016 in accordance to the following:

نموذج رقم: QF-FSA-0102-A	إصدار رقم: 1	تاريخ الإصدار: 05/5/15	مراجعة رقم: 4	تاريخ المراجعة: 2014/8/14	صفحة 2 من 6
--------------------------	--------------	------------------------	---------------	---------------------------	-------------



البيان Statement	الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2016 (الفترة الحالية) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2015 (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	نسبة التغير % Change%	الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2016 (الفترة الحالية) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six month period ended at 30/6/2016 (Current period)Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2015 (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six month period ended at 30/6/2015 (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	نسبة التغير % Change%
• بيان الدخل المجموع <u>Consolidated Statement of Income</u>						
صافي الربح / (الخسارة) *	(188,570)	3,159,160	(106) %	(916,714)	4,010,174	(123) %
Net profit/(loss)*						
ربحية / (خسارة) السهم - فـلـس **	(0.24)	4.04	(106) %	(1.18)	5.15	(123) %
Earnings per share - fils**						



• بيان الإيرادات و الأرباح التشغيلية Statement of Revenue & Operating Profit					
					إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total operating revenue
207,615	4,167,316	320,469	6,176,789	(95) %	
					صافي الربح / (الخسارة) التشغيلي Net Operating profit/(loss)
(138,771)	3,631,915	(591,238)	5,123,378	(112) %	
• بيان المركز المالي Statement of Financial Position					
					الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
18,467,850	15,826,329	18,467,850	15,826,329	16.7 %	
					إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
89,634,276	177,030,377	89,634,276	177,030,377	(49.4) %	
					المطلوبات المتداولة Current liabilities
1,897,656	14,000,505	1,897,656	14,000,505	(86.4) %	
					إجمالي المطلوبات Total liabilities
16,597,750	42,136,630	16,597,750	42,136,630	(60.6) %	
					إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent Company
73,036,526	134,893,747	73,036,526	134,893,747	(45.9) %	

* صافي الربح (الخسارة) هو الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم.

* Net profit (loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company

**Basic Earnings per share

** ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية.

نموذج رقم: QF-FSA-0102-A	إصدار رقم: 1	تاريخ الإصدار: 05/5/15	مراجعة رقم: 4	تاريخ المراجعة: 2014/8/14	صفحة 4 من 6
--------------------------	--------------	------------------------	---------------	---------------------------	-------------



- يعود سبب الارتفاع / (الانخفاض) في صافي الربح / (الخسارة) إلى :

- لا توجد عمليات بيع للأسهم خلال الستة أشهر المنتهية في تاريخ 2016 / 06 / 30
- عدم وجود توزيعات أرباح للأسهم الخارجية خلال عام 2016 عن العام السابق 2015

- The increase (decrease) in the net profit/(loss) is due to the followings:

- There are no sale of shares during the six months ending on the date of 30-6-2016
-No dividends for foreign shares during 2016 compared with the previous year in 2015

- بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 71,055 دينار كويتي.
- Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting to KD. 71,055
- بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 133,837 دينار كويتي.
- Total expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties amounting to KD. 133,837

(2) الإيرادات التشغيلية للشركة : Company's Operating Revenues

الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015 / 06 / 30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/6/2015 (Comparative period)		الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2016 / 06 / 30 (الفترة الحالية) Second quarter- three month period ended at 30/6/2016 (Current period)		النشاط activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	
% 27	1,116,673	% 0	0	أرباح بيع الأسهم
% 73	3,050,643	% 100	207,616	توزيعات نقدية



الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2015 (الفترة المقارنة) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six months period ended on 30/6/2015 (compared year) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars		الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 06 / 2016 (الفترة الحالية) المبالغ بالدينار الكويتي Second quarter- six month period ended at 30/6/2016 (Current period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars		النشاط Activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	
% 25	1,527,124	% 0	0	أرباح بيع الاسهم
% 75	4,649,665	% 100	320,469	توزيعات نقدية
%	%	
%	%	

يقصد بالإيرادات التشغيلية جميع الإيرادات الناتجة عن الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة و ذلك وفقاً لمعايير المحاسبة الدولية.

Operating revenues represents all revenues resulting from the Company's main activities recognized in accordance with the International Accounting Standards.

(3) تفاصيل (التحفظات / التأكيدات على بعض الجوانب / الفقرات توضيحية) الواردة في تقرير مراقبي الحسابات :

لا توجد

Details of (qualifications, emphasis of matters, and explanatory paragraphs) included in the auditors' report.

Not Applicable

توقيع و ختم الشركة
Company's signature and seal



Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	Note	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2015 (Audited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Assets				
Non-current assets				
Available for sale investments	6	71,166,426	66,635,420	161,204,048
Current assets				
Available for sale investments	6	5,421,108	5,897,931	6,466,664
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	7	3,730,129	4,057,849	3,826,217
Due from Ultimate Parent Company	14	3,653,042	3,583,487	3,513,553
Accounts receivable and other assets	8	35,849	22,525,428	31,034
Cash and cash equivalents	9	5,627,722	1,379,157	1,988,861
Total current assets		18,467,850	37,443,852	15,826,329
Total assets		89,634,276	104,079,272	177,030,377
Equity and liabilities				
Equity				
Share capital	10	78,750,000	78,750,000	78,750,000
Treasury shares	10	(1,035,114)	(1,035,114)	(824,657)
Legal reserve		7,445,326	7,445,326	7,445,326
Voluntary reserve		2,266,720	2,266,720	2,266,720
Cumulative changes in fair value		(5,828,819)	(9,718,483)	43,054,414
(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings		(8,561,587)	(7,644,873)	4,201,944
Total equity		73,036,526	70,063,576	134,893,747
Liabilities				
Non-current liabilities				
Long term borrowings	11	14,700,094	25,448,750	28,136,125
Current liabilities				
Short term borrowings	12	-	6,589,750	3,962,375
Other liabilities		1,897,656	1,977,196	10,038,130
Total current liabilities		1,897,656	8,566,946	14,000,505
Total liabilities		16,597,750	34,015,696	42,136,630
Total equity and liabilities		89,634,276	104,079,272	177,030,377

Dr. Adel Khaled Al Sabeeh
Vice Chairman



Suhail Yousef Abograis
Director & CEO

The notes set out on pages 8 to 18 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

	Note	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June 2016	30 June 2015	30 June 2016	30 June 2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
		KD	KD	KD	KD
Income					
Unrealised loss on investments at fair value through profit or loss		(100,117)	(178,121)	(327,720)	(274,880)
Realised gain on sale of investments at fair value through profit or loss		-	-	-	29,534
Realised gain on sale of available for sale investments		-	1,116,673	-	1,497,590
Dividend income from available for sale investments		45,494	2,902,417	158,347	4,501,439
Dividend income from investments at fair value through profit or loss		162,122	148,226	162,122	148,226
Interest and other income		48,438	34,195	97,629	68,222
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)		1,879	(46,035)	(95,385)	(506,922)
		157,816	3,977,355	(5,007)	5,463,209
Expenses and other charges					
Staff costs		116,927	101,296	313,932	209,822
Finance costs		145,210	355,909	423,790	683,801
Other operating expenses		84,249	78,195	173,985	159,788
		346,386	535,400	911,707	1,053,411
(Loss)/profit before foreign taxation		(188,570)	3,441,955	(916,714)	4,409,798
Foreign taxation	5a	-	(138,343)	-	(216,480)
(Loss)/profit before KFAS, NLST and zakat		(188,570)	3,303,612	(916,714)	4,193,318
Provision for KFAS, NLST and zakat	5b	-	(144,452)	-	(183,144)
(Loss)/profit for the period		(188,570)	3,159,160	(916,714)	4,010,174
Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share	4	(0.24) Fils	4.04 Fils	(1.18) Fils	5.13 Fils



The notes set out on pages 8 to 18 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

14 Related party transactions

Related parties represent, the Ultimate Parent Company, the Parent Company's directors and key management personnel of the Parent Company, and other related parties such as subsidiaries of the Ultimate Parent Company (fellow subsidiaries), major shareholders and Companies in which directors and key management personnel of the Parent Company are principal owners or over which they are able to exercise significant influence or joint control. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Parent Company's management.

Details of significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

	30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD	31 Dec. 2015 (Audited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position			
Due from Ultimate Parent Company (*)	3,653,042	3,583,487	3,513,553
Cash balances held with portfolio managers	126	92,899	97,279
	Three months ended 30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD		Six months ended 30 June 2016 (Unaudited) KD
	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD	30 June 2015 (Unaudited) KD
Transactions included under the interim condensed consolidated statement of income			
Interest income - from the Ultimate parent company (*)	37,028	34,028	71,055
Management fees and consultancy fees (included in other operating expense)	7	-	1,507
Compensation of key management personnel of the group			
End of service benefits	2,373	-	82,830
Short-term employee benefits	24,750	24,750	49,500

* Due from Ultimate Parent Company at 30 June 2016 includes a short term advance of KD3,000,000 at an interest rate of 4.75% per annum.

